
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 

Members of Licensing Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 16 May 2023 at 6.30 pm. 
 

 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 5 May 2023 

 

 
Membership Substitute 
 

Membership to be agreed at the Licensing 
Committee on the 16 May 2023. 

 

 

Quorum: is 3 Councillors 
 
 

Welcome :  Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached. 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions and procedure 

 

 

2.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of substitute members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of interest 

 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) 
and the council. 

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  

(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 

 

5.  Order of Business 
 

 

6.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

 

1 - 4 



 
 
 

B.  
 

Items for Decision 
 

Page 

1.  Budget Supermarket, 18-20 Crouch Hill, N4 4AU - Premises licence 
variation 

 

5 - 36 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 

be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of public and press 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 

confidential information within the terms of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the 
press and public during discussion thereof. 

 

E.  

 

Urgent Exempt Items (if any) 

 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 



 
 
 

 
ISLINGTON LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES -   

  

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING LICENSING APPLICATIONS
[...]
sion for any party to question another party in the order of 

representations     given above. 

 

 

CASE SUMMARIES 

 

  

12)  Responsible Authorities 2 

13)  Interested parties mins 

14)  Applicant each 
  

DELIBERA TION AND DECISION  
 

15)  The Sub-Committee may retire to consider its decision.  The Committee Clerk and Legal Officer will 

remain with the Sub-Committee. 

 

 

16)  If the Sub-Committee retires, all parties should remain available to provide further information or 

clarification. 

 

 

17)  The chair will announce their decision giving reasons and any conditions to be attached to the 

licence.  All parties will be informed of the decision in writing. 

 

 

 



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Licensing Sub Committee B -  9 March 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, 

Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  9 March 2023 at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Graham (Chair), Williamson and Mackmurdie 

 

 

 
Councillor Phil Graham in the Chair 

 

 
56 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1) 

Cllr Phil Graham welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members 
introduced themselves. The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined.  
 

57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Nathan and Bossman-
Quarshie. 

 
58 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 

Councillors Williamson and Graham (Chair) substituted.  
 

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
None. 

 
60 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 

The order of business was as per the agenda. 
 

61 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
62 OXFORD ARMS, 21 HALLIFORD STREET, LONDON, N1 3HB - NEW 

PREMISES LICENCE (Item B1) 

The licensing officer introduced all parties to the application. There were 2 residents 
present at the meeting and a further 4 representations had been received by email. 
These representations reiterated the conditions set out in pages 43 to 45 of the 

agenda. He stated that condition 2 was a stronger than what a resident had asked 
in their representation, which stated smoking would take place outside the front on 
the street rather than in the beer garden after 9pm.  

The applicant’s representative responded to questions from the interested parties 
explaining that, music would only be of background level, they were happy to stick 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Licensing Sub Committee B -  9 March 2023 

 

2 
 

to condition 2 and 3 with a preference for smokers to not be in the beer garden 
after 9pm. He further explained the target audience was those that enjoyed organic 

wines and would be of a very different clientele to that of the previous 
establishment and it was highly unlikely they would cause disturbance or excessive 
noise pollution. He also responded to questions about opening hours and said these 

would be as the license application stated.  
The applicant understood the concerns of residents and the historical nature of the 
previous premises, but he reassured residents that he was employing a very well 

experienced General Manager to run the premises and be the DPS. He further 
stated he could have applied for longer hours but recognised residents’ concerns 
and wanted to reinstate what was deemed appropriate before and uphold the 
licensing objectives to a high standard. The applicant wanted to bring the 100-year 

premises back to life with a style of operation that was more in line with resident’s 
views.  
In response to questions from the committee, the applicant and his representative 

stated they were hoping to work collaboratively with residents on an appropriate 
dispersal policy and ensuring there would be no rubbish left on the streets, but they 
did not anticipate there to be much disruption from people leaving the premises. 

They also explained they wanted to make use of the outside seating area which 
could sit around 10 people but there would be no vertical drinking. Regarding the 
layout of the premises the applicant explained the plans reflected the previous 

layout but if the license be granted this had been subject to change. Concerns over 
underage drinking/theft of alcohol arose and the applicant explained the retail area 
of wines would be close to the fire door which would sound an alarm if anybody 

tried to leave via this exit, so the worker on shift would be aware of any such 
attempts.  
In summary, the applicant stated he wanted to engage as much as possible with 
residents to ensure their concerns were being heard and would have the necessary 

procedures, such as a dispersal plan, to mitigate these. 
RESOLVED 

1) The Sub-Committee has decided to grant the application for a new premises licence in 
respect of Oxford Arms, 21 Halliford Street, London, N1 3HB 

a) To allow the sale of alcohol on and off the premises on Monday to Saturday from 
10:00 to 23:00 and on Sunday from 12:00 to 22:30. 

b) The provision of late-night refreshment on Monday to Saturday from 23:00 to 
23:30.  

c) The permit the premises to open on Monday to Saturday from 10:00 to 23:30 and 
on Sunday from 12:00 to 23:00 

  

2) Conditions detailed on pages 43 to 45 of the agenda shall be applied to the licence.  

 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the 
material. The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to 

Page 2



Licensing Sub Committee B -  9 March 2023 

 

3 
 

the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy.  

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policy 4.  The Council has 
adopted a special policy relating to cumulative impact in relation to shops and other 
premises selling alcohol for consumption off the premises.  Licensing policy 4 

creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation of 
premises licences which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will 
normally be refused or subject to certain limitations, following the receipt of 

representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in the operating schedule 
that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing 
objectives. 
Six local resident objections had been received. Conditions had been agreed with 

the Police.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were within the hours specified in 

licensing policy 6. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence that local residents were concerned about loud 

music and wanted further information about the exact times of operation and the 
target clientele and where customers would go to smoke. It was noted that one 
resident was objecting to smokers in the garden, and one was objecting to smokers 

outside the main entrance. Residents also voiced concerns regarding rubbish and 
dispersal of customers from the premises.  
 

The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the applicant that music would be at 
background levels only. In terms of the smoking area, it had been agreed that the 
garden would be cleared by 9pm and the applicant would accept the decision of the 
committee in respect of smoking after 9pm. The applicant confirmed that his was a 

very different type of business from the previous operation and the premises would 
operate as a wine shop with a component allowing customer to drink wine and have 
food on the premises. The premises would be selling exclusively natural, organic 

wines. There was an open invitation for residents to engage with the applicant, who 
was dedicated to becoming part of the local community. The applicant confirmed 
that the basement area would be for storage only and that the business wanted to 

engage with residents in respect of a dispersal plan. There would be no vertical 
drinking. There would be much less waste than the previous operation.  
 

The Sub-Committee concluded that with the hours of operation sought and the 
conditions proposed and agreed, the grant of the license would promote the 
licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee noted the applicant’s ongoing willingness 

to engage with residents and was satisfied that the operating schedule 
demonstrated high standards of management.  
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that granting the premises licence was 
proportionate and appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 

Sub-Committee considered licensing policy 4, policies 5 and 6, in relation to 
operating hours and policies 7 and 8 in relation to standards of management. 
 

 

Page 3



Licensing Sub Committee B -  9 March 2023 

 

4 
 

63 M'NUCHAH, 392 CAMDEN ROAD, N7 0SJ - NEW PREMISES LICENCE (Item 
B2) 

Postponed. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 7:15pm 

 

 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 4



Regulatory Services/Licensing 
222 Upper Street, London 

N1 1XR 

Report of: Director Community Safety.

Meeting of: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date:  16/05/2023

Ward(s): Tollington 

Subject: 

PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION 

APPLICATION 

Re: BUDGET SUPERMARKET, 18-20 

CROUCH HILL, LONDON N4 4AU 
1. Synopsis

1.1. This is an application for a premise licence variation under the Licensing Act 2003.

1.2. The premises currently holds a licence allowing:

• The sale of alcohol, off supplies, Monday to Sunday from 07:00 to

03:00

• The premises are open to the public, Monday to Sunday from 07:00 to

03:00

1.3. The variation application is to allow: 

• Change of Premises Licence condition No. 21

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



• No beers, lagers, or ciders of above 6.5% ABV shall be sold at the

premises save for premium beers and ciders supplied in glass bottles,

to,

• Beers, lagers, or ciders with an alcohol by volume (ABV) above 6.5%
shall not be sold at the premises, except for

• a) Premium beers and ciders supplied in glass bottles

• b) Products sold at a minimum unit price of 75p.

1.4. Relevant Representations: 

Licensing Authority No 

Metropolitan Police Yes 

Noise No 

Health and Safety No 

Trading Standards No 

Public Health No 

Safeguarding Children No 

London Fire Brigade No 

Local residents No: 

Other bodies No: 

2. Recommendations

2.1. To determine the application for a premises licence variation under Section 34 of

the Licensing Act 2003;

2.2. If the Licensing Sub-Committee grants the application, it should be subject to:

i. Conditions prepared by the Licensing Officer which are consistent with the

Operating Schedule (see appendix 3); and

ii. Any conditions deemed appropriate by the Licensing Sub-Committee to promote

the four licensing objectives.

3. Background

Page 6



3.1. This property has held a licence since November 2005 when it was converted 

under the Licensing Act 2004 to a premises licence.  

3.2. In February 2006, a variation application was made to extend the sale of alcohol 

from 07:00 to 03:00 and was subsequently granted at a Licensing Committee 

hearing on 19th April 2006. 

3.3. In March 2010, an application to transfer the licence was made. 

3.4. A minor variation application was made in June 2012 to add further conditions to 

the premises licence. 

3.5. In July 2013, an application to transfer the licence from Kandasamy Sivananathan 

to Vanathy Food and Wine was made. 

3.6. A transfer and vary DPS application, was made by Shadel Kamal Saeed in June 

2017. 

3.7. Following an Officers Panel in November 2018, a minor variation application was 

submitted in December 2018 to add conditions to the premises licence which 

included adding the condition of No high strength beer, lager, or cider of 6.5% abv 

or above shall be sold. 

3.8. In February 2021, a variation application was made to amend the above premises 

licence condition and in consultation with Police it was varied to the current 

premises licence condition No.21 which is now subject to this variation application 

submitted on 14th March 2023. 

3.9. The Licensing Authority received a representation from the Metropolitan Police 

which can be found at Appendix 2. 

4. Implications

4.1. Financial Implications

4.1.1. The Head of Finance reports that the applicant has paid the application fee of 

£190.00.  Should the application be refused, the fee is not refundable. 

4.2. Legal Implications 

4.2.1. The legal implications are set out in Paragraph 2. 

4.2.2. Legal advice will be provided at the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee, as 

necessary. 

Page 7



4.3. Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon 

Islington by 2030 

4.3.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee need to consider the impacts that that proposals 

will have on the environment. An impact is defined as any change to the 

environment, whether positive or negative, wholly, or partially resulting from 

Council activities.  Almost all human activity has some impact on the environment, 

and it is very unlikely that any activity will not have any implications. 

4.4. Equalities Impact Assessment 

4.4.1. The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to 

eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of 

opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 

2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or 

minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take 

account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in 

public life. The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and 

promote understanding. 

4.4.2. An Equalities Impact Assessment is not required in relation to this report, because 

this is a decision relating to a Premises Licence application under the Licensing 

Act 2003.
[...]
020 7527 3031 
Email: licensing@islington.gov.uk 

Service Manager 
Commercial & Residential 

5/5/2021 

Date of Issue 

Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



 Re: Budget Supermarket 

 Ref: WK/230009181 

Date: 11/04/2023 
 

Premises Licence Variation METROPOLITAN POLICE SERVICE 

18-20 Crouch Hill, Islington, London, N4 4AU

Thank you for your new premises licence application regarding 
the above premises. 

Council Ref. WK/230009181 

Date for Last Representations: 11/04/2023 

Islington Police Licensing Team 
Islington Police Station 
2 Tolpuddle Street 
London 
N1 0YY 

07919547416 
licensingpolice@islington.gov.uk 

Dear Licensing Authority, 

Please accept this as my representation. 
__________ 

As you will be aware, police hold responsibility for ensuring that with any application the Licensing 
Objectives are adhered to, and that proposals do not invite any heightened risk or likelihood of 
crime, disorder or anti-social behaviour.  

The applicant seeks to vary condition 21 on their current licence from: 

No beers, lagers or ciders of above 6.5% ABV shall be sold at the premises save for Premium 
beers and ciders supplied in glass bottles 

To: 

"Beers, lagers, or ciders with an alcohol by volume (ABV) above 6.5% shall not be sold at the 
premises, except for: 
a) Premium beers and ciders supplied in glass bottles
b) Products sold at a minimum unit price of 75p’

Police object to a variation that’s seeks to loosen this condition further on the following grounds; 

• Reducing the Strength is a nationwide campaign to improve the health of local street
drinkers and lives of local residents often blighted by ASB. The area this off licence is
situated in has supported housing for vulnerable persons nearby. Allowing the sale of high-
strength alcohol in such an area would only exacerbate the existing problems and
contribute to a sense of unease and fear among residents.

• This condition was previously varied in 2021 to its curre
[...]
n the premises at all times during operating hours.

19. An incident log shall be kept at the premises and made available on request to the
Police or an authorised officer, which will record.

a) Any and all allegations of crime or disorder reported at the venue.

b) Any and all complaints received by any party.

c) Any faults in the CCTV system.

d) Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.

e) Any and all ejections of patrons

f) Any and all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons.

g) Any refusal of the sale of alcohol.

h) Any visits to your shop by persons trying to sell alcohol.

20. A system will be maintained for stock control and keeping invoices on the premises and
readily available for officers of the Council

21. No beers, lagers, or ciders of above 6.5% ABV shall be sold at the premises save for
Premium beers and ciders supplied in glass bottles

22. The licence holder and staff will attend training in the sale and supply of alcohol and the
training records will be kept on the premises for inspection by the Council

Page 34



P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 Budget Supermarket, 18-20 Crouch Hill, N4 4AU - Premises licence variation
	PremLicVar-CtrouchHill-18-20-28Mar23-Redacted
	Appendix 1a
	Police Rep
	Appendix3
	Map






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Licensing Sub Committee B -  16 May 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, 

Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  16 May 2023 at 6.30 pm. 
 

Present: Councillors: Valerie Bossman-Quarshie, Phil Graham and 

Angelo Weekes (Chair) 
 

 
Councillor Angelo Weekes in the Chair 

 

 
64 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1) 

Councillor Angelo Weekes welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and 

members introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting 
was outlined. 

 

65 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 

66 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no declarations of substitute members.  

 

67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
68 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 

The order of business would be as the agenda.  

 
69 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2023 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 

70 BUDGET SUPERMARKET, 18-20 CROUCH HILL, N4 4AU - PREMISES 
LICENCE VARIATION (Item B1) 
The licensing officer stated that there was no additional information to report. 

 
The police reported that the applicant was seeking to vary condition 21. He was 
concerned that this condition had already been weakened and he considered that 

any further loosening of this condition would have a detrimental effect on the area. 
There were issues in the area such as street drinking and anti-social behaviour 

which made the area challenging.  
 
In response to questions, it was noted that street drinking was commonplace in 

Elthorne Park. Holly Park estate also had hostels for vulnerable people and this 
area was one of the first areas to pilot Reducing the Strength drinking as it was 



Licensing Sub Committee B -  16 May 2023 

 

2 
 

known as a hot spot. He had sought to clarify the price point and stated that the 
applicant had said that the alcohol would be bought at a unit cost to them of 75 

pence. 
 

The licensing agent stated that this was a small convenience store and a small 
change to a condition was requested to allow a greater number of products to be 
sold. It was proposed that alcohol would be sold at a price of 75 pence per unit. The 

number of units in a product would be multiplied by 0.75 in order to be able to be 
sold. Many shops did not have this condition.  

 
In response to questions, the applicant’s agent stated that the applicant wished to 
sell a wider range of products. Alcohol could then be sold but at a higher price point 

eg a 2.5l bottle of Frosty Jacks contained 18.8 units and could therefore not be sold 
for less than £14. The unit referred to in the condition was one unit of alcohol. The 

police had been consulted but did not agree with the condition, so the applicant had 
made a full application to go to the Sub-Committee. There had been no issues with 
this premises. The premises was already selling high strength alcohol and other 

shops in the area were selling high strength alcohol.  
 

The Sub-Committee raised concerns regarding the 3am licence and it was stated 
that local supermarkets were only open until 1am. The licensing agent stated that if 
the shop sold whisky the Sub-Committee would not have these same concerns. He 

advised that shops in the local area already sold alcohol. Customers could buy 
alcohol locally in the Finsbury Park area and the licensing agent advised that they 

could condition to not serve this alcohol after midnight.   
 
In summary, the police stated that even though the price point had been clarified 

this had not dissuaded them from their objection. 
The licensing agent stated that the licensing objectives would be promoted by the 

minimum unit price and the high price of strong alcohol would dissuade street 
drinkers. 
 

RESOLVED 

That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Budget Supermarket, 
18-20 Crouch Hill, N4 4AU be refused. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the 
material. The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to 
the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and 

the Council’s Licensing Policy.  
 

The application was for a variation of an existing premises licence. The existing 
licence permits off supplies sale of alcohol from Monday to Sunday from 7am to 
3am the following day. 

 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration the fact that the premises are situated in 

an area with a significant street drinking problem. Street drinkers and homeless 
people congregate in the area and there are street drinking shelters/homes in the 
area accommodating many vulnerable residents. 



Licensing Sub Committee B -  16 May 2023 

 

3 
 

 
The premises are not situated in a specifically designated cumulative impact area 

but as an off sales business the premises fall under the ambit of Licensing Policy 4. 
 

Under Licensing Policy 4, the Council has adopted a special policy relating to 
cumulative impact in relation to shops and other premises selling alcohol for 
consumption off the premises.  The policy creates a rebuttable presumption that 

applications for the grant or variation of premises licences which are likely to add to 
the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused or subject to certain 

limitations, following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant can 
demonstrate in the operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative 
impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. 

 
The Sub- Committee noted the submissions of the Police representative who stated 

that in his opinion the adding of the additional condition would add to the risk of high 
strength alcohol being available for sale to vulnerable people in the area and by 
doing so would increase the prospects of crime and anti-social behaviour for the 

other residents. 
 

The Sub Committee considered the fact that the applicant and/or his representative 
could not in their answers to specific questions from the Sub Committee, provide an 
explanation as to why the variation would benefit the business in any way. The 

applicant submitted that the variation as worded would provide stronger strength 
products at a far higher sale price that those of his competitors.  

 
The existing conditions already provide for the sale of high strength beers, lagers 
and ciders provided they are sold in glass bottles. The reasoning behind this 

condition being to make the products unattractive to younger drinkers/front loaders 
and street drinkers. The proposed additional condition would be extremely difficult to 

enforce. 
 
Licensing Policy 4 has been adopted specifically to control the ease of access to 

alcohol in street trading hotspots and in areas visited by vulnerable people. 
 

There are possible exceptions to the cumulative impact policy for off sales of 
alcohol. Applicants need to demonstrate policies that restrict or prevent the sale of 
high strength beer, lager and cider, single cans and miniatures. 

 
The Sub Committee was not satisfied that presumption in relation to Policy 4 had 

been rebutted in relation to the impact the granting of the variation would have. 
 
Taking all factors into account the Sub Committee concluded that the proportionate 

and reasonable decision to would be to refuse the application for the variation in 
order to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.40 pm 
 

 
CHAIR 


